
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 



 

  

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Tuesday, 26th April, 2022, at 10.00 am Ask for: Kay Goldsmith 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416512 

   

 
Membership  
 
Kent County Council  Mr P Bartlett (Vice-Chair), Mr N Chard, Ms K Constantine, and Ms S 

Hamilton 

Medway Council  Cllr B Kemp, Cllr T Murray, Cllr W Purdy and Cllr D Wildey (Chair) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

Item   Timings* 

1.   
 

Apologies and Substitutes  
 

10:00 

2.   
 

Election of Chair  
 

 

3.   
 

Election of Vice-Chair  
 

 

4.   
 

Declaration of interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
 

 

5.   
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 2 December 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

6.   
 

Specialist Vascular Services Review (Pages 5 - 136) 
 

10:05 

7.   
 

East Kent Transformation Programme (Pages 137 - 144) 
 

10:35 

8.   
 

Date of next meeting: to be confirmed  
 

11:00 



 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

*Timings are approximate 

Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
  
 14 April 2022 
 

   



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Thursday, 2 December 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Cllr D Wildey (Chair), Cllr T Murray, Cllr W Purdy, Mr P Bartlett (Vice-
Chairman), Mr N J D Chard and Ms S Hamilton 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
43. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
RESOLVED that the change in KCC membership following the May election be 
noted. 
 
44. Election of Chair  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr Bartlett proposed, and Cllr Purdy seconded, that Cllr Wildey be elected Chair of 
the Committee. There were no other nominations. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Wildey be Chair of the Committee. 
 
45. Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 4) 
 
Cllr Wildey proposed, and Mr Chard seconded, that Mr Bartlett be elected Vice-Chair 
of the Committee. There were no other nominations. 
 
RESOLVED that Mr Bartlett be Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
46. Declaration of interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 5) 
 
Mr Chard declared that he was a Director of Engaging Kent. 
 
47. Minutes from the meeting held on 17 March 2021  
(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes from 17 March 2021 meeting were correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chair. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
48. East Kent Transformation Programme  
(Item 7) 
 
In attendance for this item: Rachel Jones, Executive Director of Strategy and 
Population Health, K&M CCG, Simon Brookes-Sykes, Associate Director, East Kent 
Programme, K&M CCG, Jonathan Purday, Lead South-East Vascular Network, Nicky 
Bentley, Director of Strategy & Business Development, EKHUFT  
 

1. The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to a draft letter to the Secretary of 

State for Health and Social Care, attached to the agenda as Appendix A. The 

Committee agreed that the letter should be signed by Mr Bartlett (Chair of the 

Committee when the letter was drafted) and sent after the meeting. 

 

2. Rachel Jones introduced the paper and ran through the key points from the 

agenda paper. She explained that whilst the Pre-Consultation Business Case 

(PCBC) had been through the Kent & Medway CCG and NHS England 

assurance process, the options could not continue to public consultation until 

capital funding was secured. In July 2021, the Department of Health & Social 

Care had invited expressions of interest from NHS Trusts wishing to be 

considered for inclusion in the next wave of the Health Infrastructure Plan 

(HIP). East Kent Hospitals University NHS Foundation Trust (EKHUFT) 

submitted a bid in September 2021, but results were not expected until April/ 

May 2022. 

 

3. Members of the Committee asked whether the proposals would help to 

address health inequalities in the area, and whether they were compatible with 

the “levelling up” agenda. Ms Jones acknowledged that there were significant 

inequalities, not just health based, across Kent and Medway. Investment was 

undertaken with the intention of reducing inequalities, though this was often in 

relation to a specific disease area (such as stroke). She explained that as part 

of her role she was the lead for Population Health in the county. She said that 

partners across sectors needed to work together to tackle inequalities. For 

example, there was a mismatch between children leaving school and 

struggling to find work, whilst hospitals were calling out for staff. The 

Population Health Development Programme had been created to address 

those problems. The East Kent Transformation Programme was one part of 

that journey. 

 

4. Ms Jones made clear that both options under the proposal would have to be 

viable for implementation. Financial diligence was needed for both, and the 

expected costs were being looked at again in light of the impact of covid-19 on 

infrastructure projects. Both options required a similar level of investment 

(around £460 million). 

 

5. Ms Jones believed the decisions around which 8 bids should be included in 

the latest HIP wave would be made within the highest levels of the NHS. It 

Page 2



 

 

was vital that the county of Kent was visible to decision makers, and all parties 

united on their desire to improve 
[...]
unity for the whole 

county.  

 

11. RESOLVED that  

 

i. The report be noted. 

ii. The letter of support (Appendix A) be sent to the Secretary of State at 

the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
49. Date of next meeting: to be confirmed  
(Item 8) 
 

Page 3



 

 

 
 
 
 
(a) FIELD 
(b) FIELD_TITLE  

Page 4



Item 5: Kent and Medway Specialist Vascular Services Review 

By:  Kay Goldsmith, Scrutiny Research Officer to the Kent Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee   

 
To:  Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 26 April 

2022 
 
Subject: Kent and Medway Specialist Vascular Services Review 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report invites the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to consider the information provided by NHS England 
& NHS Improvement Specialised Commissioning South East. 

 It provides background information which may prove useful to Members. 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

1. Introduction 
 

(a) Vascular services manage the treatment and care of patients with 

vascular disease relating to disorders of the arteries, veins, and lymphatic 

system. The diseases can be managed by medical therapy, minimally 

invasive catheter procedures and surgical reconstruction. 

 

2. Background 

 

(a) In 2014, an NHS review commenced into the Vascular Services serving 

the East Kent and Medway populations. The services provided in North 

and West Kent are not included in the review. 

 

(b) The case for change was agreed in 2016 and a review process identified 

a clinical “hub and spoke model” (i.e., a single inpatient hub in Kent & 

Medway supported by a number of spokes across the region). 

 

(c) The broad clinical agreement was that in the long term, an arterial centre 

(the inpatient hub) should be located in East Kent (subject to 

consultation). The exact location in East Kent will be determined by the 

outcome of the East Kent Transformation Programme which is still 

ongoing. There is therefore a need for an interim solution. 

 

(d) The proposed interim solution is for a single arterial centre to be housed 

on the Kent and Canterbury Hospital site, with a non-arterial centre on the 

Medway Maritime Hospital site. 

 

(e) At their meeting in February 2020, JHOSC were informed how pre-

engagement events that had taken place during 2019 had seen a low 

attendance rate. Further engagement/ consultation was planned and 

NHSE would seek to involve relevant third sector organisations. 

 Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Item 5: Kent and Medway Specialist Vascular Services Review 

(f) Also, in February 2020, the Committee were notified that there had been 

an emergency move of the Abdominal Aortic Aneurism Repair (AAA) 

service from Medway Maritime Hospital to the Kent and Canterbury 

Hospital. This was required following staff shortages in December at the 

Medway site which led to concerns over patient safety. Patients would still 

receive their assessment at Medway Maritime Hospital, it would only 

impact AAA intervention and emergency surgery. 

 

(g) The Committee received its last formal, written update on 17 March 2021. 

At that time, it was expected that a consultation would be held in April/ 

May 2021 followed by implementation in Autumn 2021 (at the earliest). 

The update was noted. 

 

(h) In June 2021, JHOSC members were notified via email that the proposal 

was going through the NHS England/ Improvement Stage 2 assurance 

process which would see the Pre-Consultation Business Case (PCBC) 

signed off prior to public consultation. In October 2021, a further email 

update confirmed that NHSE/I had requested further work as a result of 

the Stage 2 assurance process and an assurance panel date had been 

set for 1 November 2021. This resulted in a revision to the timetable for 

both consultation and implementation. 
[...]
mes. 

 

• relevant third sector organisations with experience of and contact with these 

patient groups; and 

 

• staff at all organisations, especially those in affected services.  

 
3.4. Four online events were run, which were well attended, and a number of 

presentations to community groups took place.  
 

3.5. Multiple methods were used to reach people including surveys, written information 
and online focus groups and workshops. Provision was made for those without 
online access, such as telephone interviews. Seldom heard groups were also 
specifically targeted via relevant third sector organisations.  
 

3.6. A staff engagement exercise was also run alongside the public consultation.   
 

3.7. The consultation report has been made available to both NHS England Specialised 
Commissioning and Kent and Medway CCG. The feedback received during the 
public consultation will also be analysed by the implementation team and where 
appropriate mitigations will be considered to address the concerns raised. 
 

3.8. During the public consultation a number of consultees were keen to contribute 
towards shaping the proposed service changes and in particular to help the NHS to 
mitigate some of the travel issues that were raised.  NHS England Specialised 

Page 10



 

3 
 

Commissioning and NHS Kent and Medway CCG will ensure these consultees are 
invited to join a patient and public group which will feed into the implementation 
planning. Further details will be laid out in the decision making business case.  

 

4. Key themes from the consultation report 
 

4.1. The consultation was on the preferred option to create a medium-term inpatient 
vascular centre at Kent and Canterbury Hospital. 

 
4.2. The purpose of the consultation was to ensure the impact on patients and their 

families is fully understood and considered. Views were therefore sought on: 
 

• the advantages and disadvantages of the proposal to create a single vascular 
centre for inpatient
[...]
 about stroke services. 
 

4.15. Whilst people recognised that the proposals would continue to provide day surgery 
and rehabilitation services at Medway Maritime Hospital, there was concern that 
there would be a negative impact on the hospital if inpatient services were moved to 
Kent and Canterbury Hospital. People were also concerned about how patients 
would be transferred back to their local hospital for after care following any inpatient 
surgery. 
 

4.16. Of the 255 responses received to the survey, 195 people (76%) understood the 
need for change, however 56 people (22%) remained concerned about the proposal 
highlighting transport and travel times as their main concern. Further comments 
were also received from community groups and direct interviews and that feedback 
is incorporated in the full analysis in the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

5 
 

5. Next Steps 
 

 
6. Members of the JHOSC are asked to note: 

 

• the consultation report and its contents 
 

• the next steps.  
 
. 
 

April

•Consultation report completed
•Consultation report endorsed by Programme Oversight Group
•Consultation report to be signed off by stakeholders
•Consultation report to be taken to JHOSC
•Decision making business case (DMBC) to be developed
•Task and Finish groups to be reinstated
•Network development group to be developed (in place of steering group )

May

•Decision making business case to be signed off by Programme Oversight Group
•Decision making business case to be signed off by stakeholders
•Implementation plan to be developed subject to discussion / agreement with partners
•Interested parties for the public participation group to be contacted with the decision 

and if relevant invited to be part of the group

June

•Staff consultation to start for 30 days
•Patient participation group to be formed ( will be part of the network development and 

implementation process)
•IR suite completed at Kent & Canterbury

July

•TUPE process undertaken 
•Transfer of inpatient service 
•Network to be further developed
•Second IR suite refurb at Kent & Canterbury

August and 
beyond

•KPIs and monitoring to be agreed

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Improving Vascular services across east Kent, 

Medway and Maidstone 

Consultation Report 

 

 

 

Report Author: Julia Stackhouse Senior Communications 

and Engagement 

Manager 

South Central and West 

CSU 

Report Author: Kierstan Lowe Senior Communications 

and Engagement 

Manager 

South Central and West 

CSU 

Date April 2022   

Page 15



2 
Joining the dots across health and care 

 

Table of Contents 
Introduction ............................................................................................................................................ 4 

Number of responses .......................................................................................................................... 5 

Consultation Response ....................................................................................................................... 6 

Conclusions ........................................................................................................................................... 7 

Background and objectives ................................................................................................................. 9 

Promotion of the consultation ........................................................................................................... 10 

Patient communications .................................................................................................................... 10 

Public and community communications.......................................................................................... 10 

Stakeholder communications ........................................................................................................... 13 

NHS staff communications ...............
[...]
gh traffic. 

Concern was also expressed about greater travel distances, times and costs for 

routine care and follow up. Commissioners and vascular service representatives 

reiterated that there are no proposed changes to routine care and outpatient 

appointments, which will continue to be delivered in local hospitals across Kent and 

Medway. 

Commissioners undertook to carry out detailed analysis of travel times and public 

transport options for patients travelling to Kent and Canterbury Hospital for surgery 

requiring an overnight stay, particularly given planned changes to public transport 

and bus services in Kent, which are currently subject to consultation by the local 

authority.  

Page 61



48 
Joining the dots across health and care 

 

Commissioners explained that the number of people affected by the proposed 

change, i.e. who will travel to Kent and Canterbury Hospital for surgery requiring an 

overnight stay, is estimated to be 265 per year. Of these, the majority – 

approximately 200 – would be transported by ambulance.   

Commissioners also undertook to carry out a detailed review and mapping of Patient 

Transport Services and eligibility. A commitment was made to work closely with Kent 

County Council in relation to public transport options and funding including 

discussions of community transport services. 

The vascular nurse stated that surgery appointment times could be booked for 

timeslots where patients had transport constraints or are relying on public transport 

e.g. not asking patients using public transport or travelling furthest to arrive before 

10am.  He also pointed out that they already endeavour to combine and coordinate 

appointments wherever possible to minimise individual hospital visits.  

The vascular consultant added that where possible routine consultations can be 

carried out by phone and video call, reducing the need to travel to hospital.  

Some concern was expressed in relation to accessibility fo
[...]
d period.  We also note that Ashford patients are already travelling to 

the Kent & Canterbury Hospital (K&C Hospital) for vascular procedures and that emergency surgery 

takes place there. The number of patients affected by the change is also relatively small which is 

clearly relevant and limits impact.   

  

Whist acknowledging the reasons for proposing a single centre at the K&C Hospital, our aspiration is 

for the centre to be ultimately located within the WHH.  We note that the current proposal is a 

Civic Centre   
Tannery Lane   
Ashford   
Kent TN23 1PL   
01233  331111   

www.ashford.gov.uk   

   @ashfordcouncil   

   AshfordBoroughCouncil   

Page 127

mailto:peter.feacey@ashford.gov.uk


54 
Joining the dots across health and care 

 

medium term solution and that the centre will need to be sited within a major hospital.  The fact 

that the K&C Hospital is not a major hospital (i.e. no A&E provision) is noted and consequently, we 

believe, is a deviation from the national standard.  It is hoped the vascular service (and indeed other 

services not currently provided) will finally be located at the WHH and believe that this is possible in 

the context of the wider East Kent (EK) hospital transformation programme.  It is clear that vascular 

services will need to be moved to whichever hospital option is finally chosen (i.e. the WHH or a new 

hospital).   

 

We must stress that our ambition is to support expansion of the WHH in order to meet the demands 

of our growing local population as well as meeting the needs of EK and beyond.    

 

It is important to stress the challenges for those who do have to travel to Canterbury for vascular 

services.  This is a relevant consideration not least when one considers the planned withdrawal of 

bus services for many of the more rural areas of the county.    

 

Finally, what is important during this interim period is that the desired improvements are actually 

realised.  There need to be more
[...]
s health and care 

 

NOTE: 

This report was compiled with the support of NHS South Central and West 

Commissioning Support Unit (SCW).  All responses to the consultation including 

letters and emails from the public (names and addresses redacted), letters and 

emails from stakeholders, completed survey responses and details of meetings were 

shared with SCW who conducted an analysis of the data and all responses, 

identified the key themes and drafted this consultation report. 

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6: East Kent Transformation Programme 

By:  Kay Goldsmith, Scrutiny Research Officer to the Kent Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee    

 
To:  Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 26 April 

2022 
 
Subject: East Kent Transformation Programme  

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report invites the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to consider the information provided by the Kent and 
Medway CCG. 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

1) Introduction 
 

a) The programme of work under consideration for this item has been in 

development for a number of years. In November 2017 the NHS announced a 

‘medium list’ of two potential options and has been working since then on 

developing these options.  The shortlist of options was announced on 16 

January 2020.  

 

b) The two options are: 

 

i. Two site emergency department model with William Harvey Hospital 

as the Major Emergency Centre 

 

ii. One site emergency department model with Kent and Canterbury 

Hospital as the Major Emergency Centre 

 

c) The Committee received its last formal update on 2 December 2021. The 

report from the NHS provided an update on developments to the national 

process for allocating capital funding for new hospitals under the 

Government’s Health Infrastructure Plan (HI
[...]
Government’s Health Infrastructure Plan (HIP). 

 

In October 2021, the Trust submitted an EOI for around £460m of Treasury capital to enable the 

East Kent Transformation Programme to be delivered.  The EOI will form one part of the first 

stage of the Government’s selection process for the HIP. It will be combined with evidence from 

existing national datasets (official data, signed off by provider chief executives) as well as 

discussions with regional and local NHS leaders. 

 

It was initially thought that the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) would inform 

trusts of the outcome of this first stage of the selection process by the end of December 2021. 

However, this has been delayed due to the COVID pandemic.  At the time of compiling this 

briefing, we are still waiting to hear whether our application has been successful in being placed 

on a longlist of proposals to continue to the next stage. 

 

We believe the DHSC is aiming to make the final decision on the next eight hospitals to form 

part of the national programme by the end of 2022. 

 

 

Next Steps 

 

 The financial and commercial due diligence and soft market testing exercise is due to 

continue to run through to the end of July.  

 

 We wait to hear from the DHSC to see if our Expression of Interest to be one of the 

latest eight schemes under the Government’s Health Infrastructure Plan.  

 

Page 142



   

 
 

 We will continue to engage with key stakeholders (including Councillors and MPs) to 

gain awareness, understanding and support for investment in local services. 

 

 

 

ENDS 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the meeting held on 2 December 2021
	6 Specialist Vascular Services Review
	Vascular - JHOSC paper April 2022
	Vascular - consultation report 13-04-22
	Vascular - Consultation report - Appendices

	7 East Kent Transformation Programme
	East Kent Transformation Programme briefing April 2022 final




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 26 April 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Bartlett (Chairman), Cllr D Wildey (Vice-Chairman), Cllr T Murray, 
Cllr W Purdy, Mr N J D Chard, Ms K Constantine and Ms S Hamilton 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs K Goldsmith (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny) and 
Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
50. Election of Chair  
(Item 2) 
 
Cllr Wildey proposed, and Mr Chard seconded, that Mr Bartlett be elected Chair of 
the Committee. There were no other nominations. 
 
RESOLVED that Mr Bartlett be Chair of the Committee. 
 
51. Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr Bartlett proposed, and Cllr Purdy seconded, that Cllr Wildey be elected Vice-Chair 
of the Committee. There were no other nominations. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Wildey be Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 
52. Declaration of interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 4) 
 
Mr Chard declared that he was a Director of Engaging Kent. 
 
Mr Bartlett made a voluntary announcement that he was an Ashford Borough Council 
councillor and that Ashford Borough Council had responded to the Vascular Services 
consultation but he had taken no part in that response. 
 
53. Minutes from the meeting held on 2 December 2021  
(Item 5) 
 
The Clerk noted that Ms Constantine had not been recorded as present virtually in 
the minutes from the previous meeting. 
 



 

2 

RESOLVED that, subject to the inclusion of Ms Constantine as a virtual attendee, the 
minutes from 2 December 2021 meeting were correctly recorded and that they be 
signed by the Chair. 
 
54. Specialist Vascular Services Review  
(Item 6) 
 
In attendance for this item: Rachel Jones, Executive Director of Strategy and 
Population Health, K&M CCG, Su Woollard, Transformation Delivery Manager (Kent 
& Medway), NHS England, and Nicky Bentley, Director of Strategy and Business 
Development, EKHUFT. 
 
In virtual attendance for this item: Janette Harper, Deputy Director of Transformation 
and Recovery, NHS England, Kierstan Lowe, Senior Communications and 
Engagement Manager, NHS England South, Central and West and Carol Wood, 
Head of Communications and Engagement, NHS England 
 

1. Rachel Jones (Kent & Medway CCG lead on vascular reconfiguration) 

introduced the item and provided a brief overview of the agenda report. A 

virtual public consultation had run between 1 February and 15 March, which 

included 4 online events, additional events for staff, presentations to 

community groups, surveys and direct patient contact. They had also spoken 

on BBC South East and outreached to seldom heard group (including the 

gypsy, roma and traveller community who are known to suffer from vascular 

disease). 

 

2. Responses were broadly in favour of the proposal, but key areas of concern 

were around travel and transport to the Kent & Canterbury Hospital, 

particularly for visitors of patients. The only treatments affected by this change 

were urgent treatment and planned overnight surgery. Day surgery would 

continue to be delivered in the same way. 

 

3. Ms Jones recognised the importance of visits from family and friends and 

described some of the mitigations being put in place to make access easier.  

 

a. There would be an initial clinical consultation over the phone to assess 

need. Vascular opinions would be possible at the patient’s incumbent 

hospital.  

b. The team were mapping what transport links were currently in existence 

and how long those journeys were. Once complete, a further piece of 

work would be undertaken to see how these journeys could be 

improved. 

c. Journey routes and times would be available on the CCG’s website to 

assist patients and visitors. 

d. Patients would be offered treatment times that took into account their 

journey time. 



 

3 

e. An implementation group would be established – this had been well 

received during the consultation and a number of people had already 

shown interest. 

 

4. A Decision Making Business Case (DMBC) was being written for submission 

to the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and Specialist Commissioning at NHS 

England, hopefully in June 2022. 

 

5. The changing landscape of public transport was discussed, with one Member 

voicing concern at the deteriorating quality. Local changes included the 

introduction of on-demand buses and a KCC consultation on reducing certain 

public transport routes. Ms Jones confirmed these changes were being 

considered. 

 

6. Ms Jones recognised the pressure the ambulance service was under and 

conceded there may be a need for additional private transport. She accepted a 

different approach may be required, to ensure visitors can access the site. If 

the pressure on ambulance services continued, the CCG would need to 

consider increased investment (though an investment in one area would likely 

require a dis-investment in another). A KCC Member was keen for the 

ambulance service to receive thorough scrutiny soon (it was a regular 

attendee to Medway’s HASC) and the Chair offered to look into the best way 

of achieving this outside of the meeting (recognising that SECAmb covered a 

number of regions). 

 

7. Speaking about fuel poverty, Ms Jones recognised the rising cost of fuel and 

the impact additional travel may have on lower income families. This would be 

a matter for discussion within the implementation group. 

 

8. A Member asked whether there was digital infrastructure in place to enable 

joint working. Ms Jones offered to look into this outside of the meeting. 

 

9. Asked about the impact of the changes on staff, Ms Jones explained that the 

surgical teams had rotated for surgery only in the past year but that had 

worked well. Further radiologists had been recruited. In terms of additional 

travel, staff were entitled to claim expenses for travel beyond their designated 

base. 

 

10. Members asked what lessons could be learnt from the virtual public 

consultation. Ms Jones said the virtual aspect and been well-received and 

recognised that some people were more comfortable in a digital setting. 

However, that wasn’t right for everyone and in future she envisaged using a 

hybrid model for consultations, utilising both physical and virtual events. Ms 

Lowe agreed, and explained the pandemic had changed views on the use of 

digital methods to reach people. 

 



 

4 

11. In response to a question, Ms Jones acknowledged there was a backlog for 

vascular treatment, as there were for many specialties. The aim was to clear 

the vascular waiting list backlog within six months. 

 

12. Asked about the extent of integrated working across health and social care, 

Ms Jones reflected that the pandemic had necessitated improvements in this 

area, and all involved were intent not to lose the benefits as business returned 

to normal. Both sectors were represented on the Integrated Care Board, and 

more joint sector roles were on offer. There was also increased input from 

research, academia, and the voluntary sector. All were driven to write an 

Integrated Care Strategy by December 2022. 

 

13. Looking to page 13 of the agenda pack, a Member asked about the new 

Interventional Radiology (IR) suite that was to be completed in June 2022 at 

the Kent and Canterbury Hospital. Ms Jones explained that an upgrade to the 

IR suites was required regardless of the Vascular Services reconfiguration as 

it was used for a number of treatments. Ms Bentley explained there were three 

elements to the IR theatre work, representing an investment of £5m: a new IR 

suite, replaced and additional IR equipment, and refurbishing the existing 

theatre.  

 

14. RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
55. East Kent Transformation Programme  
(Item 7) 
 
In attendance for this item: Rachel Jones, Executive Director of Strategy and 
Population Health, K&M CCG, and Nicky Bentley, Director of Strategy and Business 
Development, EKHUFT. 
 

1. Ms Jones provided a verbal overview of the report. An application for capital 

investment had been submitted to the Department of Health & Social Care 

(DHSC) but it was understood there were many applicants. 

 

2. The project team had been permitted to undertake market testing around the 

two options. A soft marketing exercise was underway and would be followed 

by a more formal procurement exercise, but that would stop before the end of 

the process. Doing that work now would mean there was no delay once the 

outcome of the funding bid was known. Ms Jones explained the importance of 

ensuring both options were viable before public consultation began. 

 

3. Asked about demographic modelling, Ms Jones explained that the current 

population model (signed off in October 2021) had a 10-year outlook but 

confirmed that modelling would be redone prior to public consultation to 

ensure it was still accurate. The regulators had agreed the use of external 

modellers.  



 

5 

 

4. For the NHS, the level of financial investment was the same with both options, 

but option 2 had additional private investment. The Chair voiced his concern at 

option 2s reliance on investment from a private developer, which he felt could 

be removed at any point. Ms Jones assured the Committee that the market 

itself was being tested, not just one developer. They were doing everything 

they could to ensure both options were credible and equally viable. 

 

5. In terms of the revenue costs of each option, Ms Bentley explained that 

consolidating expertise onto one site generally resulted in financial benefits. 

Revenue implications were included in the decision-making matrix, along with 

capital funding requirements, and each factor had been given an equal 

weighting. A Member asked to see the decision-making matrix once it was 

available. 

 

6. RESOLVED that the Committee note the report. 

 
56. Date of next meeting: to be confirmed  
(Item 8) 


